Changes to FY2024 fee Schedule as of 8/30/2023

FY 2023 FY 2024 % Change Page# Notes
City Clerk
Cemetery Fees
Reconvey Plot to the City: The City shall pay the owner, the original amount paid for Greater of $300 or Lesser of $300 or original
the plot or $300: whichever is less original cost cost 0 4 Updated to Lesser. The change was a correction of a mistake.
Leisure Services
User Fees
Youth Flag Football $55-$65 $55-$85 0%-30.8% 7 New Range depending upon service
Adult Basketball-individual $50-S75 $65-585 13%-30% 7 New Range depending upon service
High School dance: Teen Dance $10-$20 0 N/A Eliminated
Middle School dance: Teen Dance $10-$20 0 N/A Eliminated
Art Class $10-$30 $15-$40 33%-50% 7 New Range depending upon service
Zumba $5-S15 0 N/A Eliminated
Candle making 0 $30-S60 N/A 7 New Fee
Karaoke 0 $5-S10 N/A 7 New Fee
Family Bingo Night $2-S10 S - N/A Eliminated
Indoor Rec.
Osborne Community Center fees for residents (Residents 33460-33461) $80 $40 -50% 9 Reduced fees for residents
Tulip Insurance
201 - 750 participants $180-5210 $185-5215 2%-2.4% 9 New Fee - Range depending upon service
751 - 1,500 participants $245-$321 $255-$330 2%-4% 9 New Fee - Range depending upon service
1,501 - 3,000 participants $429-5548 $445-5565 3%-3.7% 9 New Fee - Range depending upon service
Annex Meeting Room Rental $22-5150 S - N/A Fee Eliminated, no meeting room in Annex
Parking Rates
Bohemian Parking Garage Monthly Parking Permit S - S 100.00 N/A 16 New Fee
Public Works
Dumpster Rates
\ZYD -8YD $142.53-51893.89 $147.23-51956.39 3.3-3.5% 32 New Range depending upon service
Extra Dump of Dumpster
‘ZYD - 8YD S - $17-564.55 N/A 32 New Fee
Compactor Rates
\ZYD -6YD $667.16-52335.06 $234.62-52405.11 0%-3% 32 New Range depending upon service
Cardboard Recycling Dumpster Rates
‘ZYD - 8YD S - $73.62-$1117.93 N/A 32 New Fee
Waste Removal Fees
95 gal. each container - 3 times / week service S 75.77 | S 79.94 5.50% 33 Increase
95 gal. each container - 2 times / week service S 46.13 | S 48.67 5.51% 33 Increase
Holtz Mobile Home Park S 20.43 | S 21.55 5.48% 33 Increase to standardize, based on non-ad valorem.
Holiday Il Mobile Home Park S 20.43 | S 21.55 5.48% 33 Increase to standardize, based on non-ad valorem.
Palm Beach Mobile Home Park S 20.43 | S 21.55 5.48% 33 Increase to standardize, based on non-ad valorem.
Orange Grove Mobile Home Park S 20.43 | S 21.55 5.48% 33 Increase to standardize, based on non-ad valorem.
Other Fees/ Recycling Charges
\Fines - Carts out wrong day/improperly stored per day S - S 25.00 N/A 34 | New Fee
Misc. Solid Waste Fees
\Decorative Dumpster Wrap 2YD - 8YD $2150-$3320 $2250-53390 2%-4.65% 35 |New Range depending upon service
Public School Rates
Barton Elementary S - S 979.95 N/A 35 Existing fees not listed in the schedule
Highland Elementary S - S 979.95 N/A 35 | Existing fees not listed in the schedule
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North Grade Elementary S - S 979.95 N/A 35 | Existing fees not listed in the schedule
South Grade Elementary S - S 979.95 N/A 35 | Existing fees not listed in the schedule
Lake Worth Middle S - S 979.95 N/A 35 | Existing fees not listed in the schedule
Lake Worth High S - S 2,172.58 N/A 35 | Existing fees not listed in the schedule
Community Sustainability
Permit Fees
The Total Value of Construction from $500,001 to $1,000,000, plus 1.5% $500,001-$1,500,000 $500,001-$1,000,000 N/A 41 New Range depending upon service
The Total Value of Construction from $1,000,000 to $2,500,000, plus 1% $1,500,001-$2,500,000 $1,000,000-$2,500,000 N/A 41 New Range depending upon service
The Total Value of Construction from $2,500,001 to $12,500,000, plus 0.50% 0.40% N/A 41 | Decrease
Advertisement Fees
First Sign & Envelopes S 30.00 | S 40.00 33.33% 46 |Increase, includes sign and envelopes.
Each additional sign S - S 30.00 N/A 46 | New Fee
Miscellaneous Fees
Zoning Confirmation Letter S 60.00 | S 100.00 66.67% 47  Increase
Zoning Confirmation Letter - Specific Use S 150.00 @ S 200.00 33.33% 47 Increase
Zoning Gross Entitlement Letter S - S 300.00 N/A New Fee
Certificate of Non-Conformity S 200.00 | $ 250.00 25.00% 47  Increase
Cost Recovery - Staff Research S 4500 $ 50.00 11.11% 47  Increase
Planning & Zoning Fees
\ Location Research Request S 100.00 @ S 200.00 100.00% 48 Increase
Zoning Review of Building Permits
New Construction
Single Family Residential S 4500 $ 50.00 11.11% 51 | Increase
Multi-Family Residential < 10 S 90.00 | $ 100.00 11.11% 51 | Increase
Multi-Family Residential > 10 S 90.00 | $ 150.00 66.67% 51 | Increase
Non-Residential Single Use S 90.00 | S 100.00 11.11% 51 | Increase
Mixed-Use S 125.00 S 150.00 20.00% 51 | Increase
Planned Development S - S 300.00 N/A 51 | New Fee
Landscape (Other than Single-Family) S - S 125.00 N/A 51 |New Fee
Landscape Single-family S - S 80.00 N/A 51 | New Fee
Additions
Single Family S 30.00  $ 50.00 66.67% 51 | Increase
Multi-Family Residential S 50.00  $ 75.00 50.00% 51 | Increase
Non-Residential Single Use S 50.00 @ $ 75.00 50.00% 51 | Increase
Mixed Use S 50.00 @ $ 75.00 50.00% 51 | Increase
Interior Renovations / Build-Outs
Multi-Family Residential > 4 S - S 50.00 N/A 51 | New Fee
Non-Residential Single Use S 25.00 | $ 50.00 100.00% 51 | Increase
Mixed-Use S 25.00 | $ 50.00 100.00% 51 | Increase
Generators / HVAC Equipment
Single Family Residential S 25.00 | $ 30.00 20.00% 52 | Increase
Multi-Family Residential S 40.00 S 45.00 12.50% 52 | Increase
Non-Residential Single Use S 40.00 S 45.00 12.50% 52 | Increase
Mixed Use S 40.00 S 45.00 12.50% 52 | Increase
Demolitions S 25.00 | $ 55.00 120.00% 52 | Increase
Fences/Walls S 25.00 | $ 55.00 120.00% 52 | Increase
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Pools S 25.00 | $ 55.00 120.00% 52 |Increase
Driveways S 25.00 | $ 55.00 120.00% 52 |Increase
Landscaping- All other except New Construction S - S 80.00 N/A 52 | New Fee
Signs
Window S 30.00  $ 55.00 83.33% 52 |Increase
Wall Mounted S 30.00  $ 55.00 83.33% 52 | Increase
Free Standing S 50.00 @ $ 80.00 60.00% 52 |Increase
Other S 50.00 @ $ 80.00 60.00% 52 |Increase
Screen Enclosures S 25.00 | $ 30.00 20.00% 52 | Increase
Dumpster Enclosures S 25.00 | $ 55.00 120.00% 52 |Increase
Awnings S 25.00 | $ 30.00 20.00% 52 |Increase
Parking Lot Resurface/Restripe
20 space or less S 25.00 | $ 30.00 20.00% 52 |Increase
21 or more parking spaces S 50.00 | S 55.00 10.00% 52 |Increase
Miscellaneous Projects (requiring zoning fees) $ 25.00 S 30.00 20.00% 52  Increase
Sustainable Bonus Incentive Program (SBI)
Live Local- Application Review Fee S - S 3,500.00 N/A 54 | New Fee
Lake Worth Beach Affordable/Workforce Housing Program
City Attorney Review of restrictive covenants and necessary document if City
program is not used S - S 1,000.00 N/A 54 | New Fee
Finance Services
General Government Fees
Dishonored Check Service Fees
if amount is < or = $50 S 40.00 S 25.00 -37.50% 58 |Updated to reflect FL state mandated fees
if amount is < or = $300 S 45.00 S 30.00 -33.33% 58 |Updated to reflect FL state mandated fees
if amount is < or = $800 -or- 5% of check amount if > S800 S 55.00 | S 40.00 -27.27% 58 5% of check amount if > $800, Updated to reflect FL state mandated fees
Electric Utility
Section 6. Service Charges
A)1-Initial application for utility service(s). This charge is due at the time of
application. S 17.00 | S 20.00 17.65% 63 Increase
A)2-Application for transfer of utility service(s) from one service address to another.
This charge is due at the time of application. S 17.00 S 20.00 17.65% 63 Increase
Reconnection of service at pole after disconnection for non-payment , and when
payment of the total outstanding balance plus re-connection fee has been received,
PER METER: S 140.00 $ 140.00 0.00% 63 |Updated to reflect a seperate charge for non-payment vs. violation.
Reconnection of service at pole after disconnection for violation of a rule or
regulation, and when payment of the total outstanding balance plus re-connection
fee has been received, PER METER: S 140.00 S 250.00 78.57% 63 |Increase
When payments are made using electronic e-checks, a convenience fee will be $3.75 per $500 $3.75 per transaction up to
applied by the payment processing vendor. transaction $20,000 63
If service is for initial connection, transfer of service or a connection for an existing
account (per meter) requires the use of a bucket truck, or other special equipment,
for each such special trip made. S 140.00 | $ 250.00 78.57% 64 | Increase

Section 11. Meter Tampering/Current Diversion
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Title to meters and metering equipment shall be and remain with the City of Lake
Worth Beach. Unauthorized connections to, or tampering with the City of Lake
Worth Beach's meter or meters, or meter seals, or indications or evidence thereof,
subjects the customer to immediate discontinuance of service, prosecution under
the laws of Florida, adjustment of prior bills for services rendered, and
reimbursement to the City of Lake Worth Beach for all extra expenses incurred on
this account. The customer will be charged a field investigation charge and civil
liability under section 812.14(5), Florida Statutes, as amended from time to time. S 200.00 $ 1,000.00 400.00% 66
Section 17. Advanced Metering Infrastructure Opt-Out
B) One-time enrollment fee per meter location. S - S 80.00 N/A 67 New Fee
C) Recurring monthly service charge for customer only enrolling an eligible electric
meter location. S - S 34.00 N/A 67 | New Fee
D) Recurring monthly service charge for customer enrolling both an eligible electric
meter location and eligible water location. S -1S 48.00 N/A 67 |New Fee
Water Utility
Customer service
Asphalt Repair Actual Expense Actual Expense, plus 10% 10% 68 |Increase for administrative handling.
Cross connection involving a private water system, which is a health hazard, per day. | $ 1,000.00 S 5,000.00 400.00% 69 |Increase
Cross connection involving a private water system, which is not a health hazard, per
day. S 500.00 S 1,000.00 100.00% 69 | Increase
Failing to test or maintain backflow prevention assemblies, as required, per violation. | $ 500.00 | S 1,000.00 100.00% 69 |Increase
Unmetered Fire Line Inspection Charge, prior to operation. S 210.00 S 500.00 138.10% 69 |Increase
Fats, Oils and Grease removal surcharge fee, per event S 250.00 | $ 500.00 100.00% 70 Increase
Utility Customer Services
Section 6. Service Charge.
A)1-Initial application for utility service(s). This charge is due at the time of
application. S 17.00 S 20.00 17.65% 75 |Increase
A)2-Application for transfer of utility service(s) from one service address to another.
This charge is due at the time of application. S 17.00 | S 20.00 17.65% 75 Increase
B)5-If service described in (B-5) above requires the Utility to use special equipment,
for each such special trip made. S 140.00 $ 250.00 78.57% 76  |Increase
Advanced Metering Infrastructure Opt-Out
Any Water Utility customer may elect to utilize a non-communicating water
meter, opposed to the standard communicating water meter. 76 | New Fee
One-time enrollment fee per meter location S - S 80.00 N/A 76  New Fee
Recurring monthly service charge for customer only enrolling an eligible
water meter location S -1S 41.00 N/A 76  |New Fee
Recurring monthly service charge for customer enrolling both an eligible
water meter location and eligible electric location S - S 48.00 N/A 76  New Fee
Section 11. Meter Tampering S 200.00 | §$ 1,000.00 400.00% 78 Increase
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